

4. A change to headings 7805 through 7806 from any other heading, including another heading within that group."
12. TCRs 1 and 2 to chapter 79 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
  - "1. A change to headings 7901 through 7902 from any other chapter.
  2. A change to subheading 7903.10 from any other chapter.
  3. A change to subheading 7903.90 from any other heading.
  4. (A) A change to heading 7904 from any other heading; or  
(B) A change to wire of heading 7904 from within that heading; whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided that, if bar or rod is used, the cross-sectional area of the bar or rod is reduced by at least 50 percent.
  5. (A) A change to heading 7905 from any other heading; or  
(B) A change to foil of a thickness not exceeding 0.15 mm (excluding backing) of heading 7905 from within that heading, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading.
  6. A change to headings 7906 through 7907 from any other heading, including another heading within that group."
13. TCRs 2 and 3 to chapter 80 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
  - "2. (A) A change to heading 8003 from any other heading; or  
(B) A change to wire of heading 8003 from within that heading, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided that, if bar or rod is used, the cross-sectional area of the bar or rod is reduced by at least 50 percent.
  3. A change to headings 8004 through 8007 from any other heading, including another heading within that group."
14. TCRs 1 through 25, inclusive, to chapter 81 are deleted and the following new TCRs are inserted:
  - "1. A change to subheadings 8101.10 through 8110.90 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group.
  2. (A) A change to manganese powders or articles of manganese of heading 8111 from any other good of heading 8111; or  
(B) A change to any other good of heading 8111 from any other heading.
  3. A change to subheadings 8112.12 through 8113.00 from any other subheading, including another subheading within that group."
15. TCR 85 to chapter 85 and the tariff item rule appearing immediately below it (applicable through the close of December 31, 1998) are deleted.
16. TCRs 90 and 92 to chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:
  - "92. A change to subheading 8528.12 from tariff items 8528.12.04 or 8528.12.08 or any other heading."
17. TCR 92A to chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"92A. A change to subheading 8528.13 from any other heading."

18. TCR 92C to chapter 85 is modified by deleting the tariff item rule and the TCR text (applicable through the close of December 31, 1998) immediately above it.

19. TCRs 92H and 92J to chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"92J. A change to subheading 8528.21 from tariff items 8528.21.05 or 8528.21.10 or any other heading."

20. TCR 92K to chapter 85 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"92K. A change to subheading 8528.22 from any other heading."

21. TCRs 92O and 92Q to chapter 85 are deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"92Q. A change to subheading 8528.30 from tariff items 8528.30.10 or 8528.30.20 or any other heading."

22. TCR 78A to chapter 90 is deleted and the following new TCR is inserted:

"78A. (A) A change to subheadings 9032.20 through 9032.89 from any other heading; or

(B) A change to subheadings 9032.20 through 9032.89 from subheading 9032.90, whether or not there is also a change from any other heading, provided there is a regional value content of not less than:

(1) 45 percent where the transaction value method is used, or

(2) 35 percent where the net cost method is used."

Conforming change: The subheading rule immediately above TCR 78 to chapter 90 is modified by deleting "subdivision 78 pertains" and inserting in lieu thereof "tariff classification rules 78 and 78A pertain."